

The Miami Downtown Development Authority Board of Directors Meeting AGENDA

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite #2929 Miami, FL 33131 Miami DDA Conference Room

> Friday, September 16, 2022 9:00 A.M

MEETING AGENDA

BOARD MEMBERS

Commissioner Manolo Reyes, Chairman Commissioner Eileen Higgins, Vice Chair Suzanne Amaducci-Adams Alicia Cervera Lamadrid T. Spencer Crowley III Jarred Diamond Arva Suzanne Graham Gibson Philippe Houdard Danet Linares Richard Lydecker Jose Mallea Nitin Motwani Gary Ressler Franklin Sirmans Melissa Tapanes Llahues

1. WELCOME

Welcome – Miami DDA Chairman, Manolo Reves, Commissioner District 4, City of Miami

2. SPECIAL RECOGNITION & ANNOUNCEMENTS

- Farewell & Recognitions Miami DDA Chairman, Commissioner Manolo Reyes
 - > Farewell to Board members Philippe Houdard & Franklin Sirmans
 - ULI Leadership Graduation Julia Grachova, Miami DDA Staff Member
 - Farewell to Jennifer Rodero, Miami DDA Staff Member

3. PRESENTATIONS/DISCUSSIONS

- Miami DDA Board Retreat Follow up:
 - New Committee Structure Miami DDA Chairman, Commissioner Manolo Reyes
 - ➤ HR Compensation Consultants LLC Compensation Pay Plan Update Katie Miller Busch, Lead Compensation Consultant
 - LMA Consultants Presentation on DDA Staff Coaching, Training & Board Governance Lucy Morillo, CEO, LMA Consultants LLC & Dr. Loubna Noureddin, Ed. D., CEO Mind Market, LLC
 - Update on Miami DDA Staff Table of Organization and Miami DDA Staff Roles/ Responsibilities – Christina Crespi, Executive Director, Miami DDA

 Incentive Fund Program – Disbursement of Funds Discussion – Henry F. Sori, Miami DDA Staff Member

4. LEGISLATIVE ITEM(S)

[Note: All legislative items are recommended by the Executive Director]

4A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - July 15, 2022 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes

4B. RESOLUTION 030/2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIAMI DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF BIT5IVE FUND, LLC, TO RECEIVE A GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000.00) PER YEAR FOR THREE (3) YEARS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$150,000.00), SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INCENTIVE FUND PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS NECESSARY, ALL IN FORMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR THE PURPOSES STATED HEREIN.

4C. RESOLUTION 031/2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIAMI DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF PUIG USA PERFUMES, INC., TO RECEIVE A GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000.00) PER YEAR FOR THREE (3) YEARS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$150,000.00), SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INCENTIVE FUND PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS NECESSARY, ALL IN FORMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR THE PURPOSES STATED HEREIN.

4D. RESOLUTION 032/2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIAMI DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA ("MIAMI DDA"), WITH ATTACHMENT(S), BY A FOUR-FIFTHS (4/5THS) AFFIRMATIVE VOTE, AFTER AN ADVERTISED PUBLIC HEARING, RATIFYING, APPROVING, AND CONFIRMING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S FINDING AND RECOMMENDATION, ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT "A," THAT COMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION METHODS AND PROCEDURES ARE NOT PRACTICABLE OR ADVANTAGEOUS FOR THE MIAMI DDA PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-85(A) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, AS AMENDED; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SAID PROCEDURES; AUTHORIZING THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$30,000.00) TO RICK'S

AUTO MARKETING CENTER SOUTH, A FLORIDA CORPORATION, FOR THE PURCHASE OF A TRUCK TO BE USED BY THE DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT TEAM; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ANY AND ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, ALL IN FORMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL, FOR SAID PURPOSE.

4E. RESOLUTION 033/2022

8.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MIAMI DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA RESCHEDULING THE REGULAR MIAMI DDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETINGS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023.

- 5. FINANCIAL REPORT August 31, 2022
 6. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REPORT
 7. NEW BUSINESS
 - Next Miami DDA Board Meeting Date: Friday, October 28, 2022 9:00a.m.

MEETING ADJOURNMENT